

HODZEA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14365

MARAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB

06/12/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/06/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME (1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	MBER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
0001	RECLAM	1 ATION:	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PROPERTIES		
	THE WE IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "W	ST VIR ICITIN CT TO ATION	GINIA G BID PROVI OF A RUN H	DEPT S FRO DE AL 7-ACR IGHWA	. OF ENVI M QUALIFI L LABOR A E ABANDON	RONMENT ED CONT ND MATE ED MINE	FOR THE AGENCY AL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN OJECT IN RANDOLI	A	
	07/08/ CONFER PREBID	08 0 1 ENCE W IS WILL OLT TE	0:30 ILL R INVO RRAIN	AM. ESULT LVE E AND/	FAILURE T IN BID D XTENSIVE	O ATTEN ISQUALI FOOT TR	SHALL BE HELD OF THE PREBID FICATION. ALSO AVEL OVER ENT WEATHER.		
	NORTON AND TU TURNIN	EXIT. RNING G LEFT	TRA RIGHT ONTO	VELIN ONTO WV C	G SOUTH T WV 151, OUNTY ROU	O THE " CROSSIN TE 53.	US 33 AT THE T" INTERSECTION G A BRIDGE AND THE ACCESS ROAD ON THE LEFT.		
	OFFICE PH. 30 FEE.	AML&R	, 601 0485 T MUS	57TH UPON T BE	ST., SE, PAYMENT O MADE BY C	CHARLE F \$25.0	ED FROM WVDEP, STON, WV 25304 O NON-REFUNDABLI MONEY ORDER.		
			<u>l</u>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	And the second second second second			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DAT	per 	
TITLE		F	EIN		######################################	!	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14365

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE ō CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIPA	A	F.	D.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/										
BID OPENING DATE:	•	08/06/	2008	a di ministri di kina di		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
									28333	
	EXHIBI	т 5								
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PER	RFORMED		
	WITHIN	365 C		1	YS AFTER		[
	IS REC		: 1		THERWISE		1			
			CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERED NOT	ICE TO		1
	PROCEE	D.								
	CANCEL	LATION	. TU	. n.r.p	ECTOR OF	DUDCUAC	THE DECE	DVEC TI		
	l .		1	í	ONTRACT I					
		ı	1	1	F THE MAT				- ' '	
	1				ERIOR QUA		1		4	
F .	3	ì			S OF THE		E .			
	HEREIN	•								
					CTOR OR S					
Lampa de la constante de la co	1				DEPARTME		í .		/G	
					OR RANDOL		TY, PURS	SUANT		
	TO WES	I VIRG	INTA	CODE	21-5A, ET	, SEQ.				
	ARBITR	ATTON.	ANV	DEEE	RENCES MA	DE TO A	DRITPATI	מח אח		
}			l [1	DUE (EXCE		1			
·	E			3	CONTAINE		1			
				1	TITUTE OF					
	I .			,	TRACT ARE		1			
				avennyaarea						
	WORKER					_	IRED TO			
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF SU	CCESSF	JL.	
	ALL DE	TUE T	TEME	CHEUN	ED BELOW	WIII DE	A PENIII	DEMENT		
	OF THI				ED DEECH	MILL DE	A KEQUI	REMENI		
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	JCCES	SFUL VEND	OR SHAL	L FURNIS	SH PROOF	:	
					LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRIC	R TO		
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS O	THERWIS	E SPECIF	IED IN		
100000000000000000000000000000000000000				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	<u>s.esstasspääddddadû</u>	<u></u>		o	TELEPHONE	<u></u>	D/	NTE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				Ant	JDE66 UNV	OE6	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14365

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ANDOR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED	002000000000000	i. n	MS OF SAL		SHIP*		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/20 BID OPENING DATE:		00/0//	2000			DIT	ODENTHO TIME	1.7004
998-088-088-080-080-080-088-088-088-088-		<u>/80880</u>	1,000	CAT	800000000000000000000000000000000000000)1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NU	VBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
T	HE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	. THE	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	
					250,000.			
(FUL VENDOR SHALI	
							ISK INSURANCE II	
AN AN	OMA P	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT	,
C	VVI D	ONDC	ETVE	DEDC	ENT (EV)	OE THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
		t t	1		l		IRGINIA, SHALL BE	
							THE SUCCESSFUI	
							E BOND AND LABOR	
					l		F THE CONTRACT.	
ВС	ONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FO	RM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	
							FURNISHED BY A	
							O BUSINESS IN TH	IE
							REDIT SUBMITTED	
							ATERIAL BOND WIL	
					OJECTS UN		l •	•
							IN LIEU OF THE R/MATERIAL BOND.	a a constant a constan
	. PIN	, עאטם	rekr	UKMAN	CE BUND,	UK LABU	R/MATERIAL BUND.	
() M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YFAR	MAINTENANCE	
							BE A REQUIREMENT	F
		SUCCE						
*	****	****	****	* * * *	******	*****	******	€*
E	KHIBI.	T 12						
					TION FORM		029-0119 HED. YOU MUST	
,					•		AN AVS DATA	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
							TY AS AN AML	r.
i c	ONTRA	CTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIREM	ENT UND	ER 30 CFR 874.16	
1 :		1	,				ATTACHED TO THE	
i t		1					AVS OFFICE AT	
1 1		;	- 1		S.OSMRE.G			
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	SEE BE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	FRMS AND COL	INDITIONS	
SIGNATURE				ر بينا 3 (). ليند مين جيد رين المنظمة المنظمة المنظمة المنظمة		TELEPHONE	DATI	
TITLE		lFE	IN					
							ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>HZOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14365

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-p

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

06/12/	1404464446666666666		ING UF SAL		SHP	10		V.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/06/	2008			RID	OPENING	TIME	01:30	DM
LINE		UTITY	UOP	CAT.					01:30	
CINC	QUAI	Villa	UU"	NO.	ITEMNUI	/IBEH	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	****	*****	*****	*****	*****	* * *	
				WTD 4.0	TODO : TOD					
			LU	NIKAL	TORS LICE	NSE				
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES THA	T ALL		
					RFORM CON					
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	INIA CO	NTRACTO	RS	
	LICENS				OWERED TO		1			
,	LICENS				FOR A CO					
					WEST VIR					
					ING 3, RO	OM 319,	CHARLE	STON, W	v	
	25305	UK PHU	NE SU	4-220	- 7090.					
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 RFOU	TRES AN	Y		
					INCLUDE T				E	
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.						
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:						
	CUNIRA	CIURS	NAME:	• • • • •		• • • • • •		• • • • • •	• • •	
	CUNTRV	CTUBS	LICEN	CF #·	• • • • • • • •					
	OUNTRA	o.o.c		OL "•				• • • • • • •	• • •	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE R	EQUIRED	TO FUR	NISH A		
	B .				ORS LICEN	SE PRIO	R TO IS	SUANCE	0F	
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.					
				455						
				APP	LICABLE L	AW				
	THE WF	ST VTR	GINTA	STAT	E CODE, P	URCHAST	NG DTVI	STON RII	ı F	
					ING DIVIS					
					OVIDED IN					
					HE PURCHA			IS THE		
	SOLE A	UTHORI	TY GO	VERNI	NG THIS P	ROCUREM	ENT.		wassassassassassassassassassassassassass	
	A 11 17 T 11		TON 5	00115		ATE 7 A **	TON 155		_	
	ANY IN	FUKMAI	TON P	KUATD	ED IN SPE	CIFICAT	TON MAN	UALS, D	K	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		VDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		Đ	ATE	
TITLE		FE	in				AD	DRESS CHAN	IGES TO BI	E NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14365

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEZDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OI-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/2008		·		
BID OPENING DATE:	08/06/2008	BID OP	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	TITY UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		AL OR WRITTEN, WHI		
1	i i	ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOID		
EFFECT	•			
(1) NO	TICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTIO	N WORK SPECIFIED H	HEREIN IS TO BE	
	TED WITHIN 365 C TO PROCEED IS R	ALENDAR DAYS AFTER	R THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A	
PRE-COM	NSTRUCTION CONFE	RENCE IS REQUIRED,	THE NOTICE TO	
I I	NSTRUCTION CONFE	PECIFIC DATE ESTAB RENCE.	BLISHED IN THE	
(2) GU/	ARANTEE AND MAIN	TENANCE: LS AND WORKMANSHIP	AEEECTED BV	
	NTRACTOR ARE SUB	JECT TO THE GUARAN	NTEE ESTABLISHED	
1	TOM OF THE RESPE E GUARANTEE CUST	CTIVE TRADES. IN OM OR A SPECIAL GU	THE ABSENCE OF JARANTEE	
		OTH AS TO THE MATE N ACCEPTANCE OF FI		
THE COM	NTRACTOR BE CONS	IDERED GUARANTEED	BY THE	
CONTRAC OF THE		R FROM THE DATE OF THE FINAL ACCEPTAN		
	PAYMENT SHALL RE	LIEVE THE CONTRACT LIGENCE OR FAULTY	TOR OF	
FOR DEF	FECTS APPEARING	WITHIN THE GUARANT	TEE PERIOD SHALL	-
•	EDIED AT THE EXP	ENSE OF THE CONTRA	ACTOR UPON	
	(B) DURING TH	E ONE-YEAR GUARANT IN THE PROJECT TO		
EXISTIN	NG AT THE DATE O	F THE ACCEPTANCE O	OF THE WORK.	
		E NEGLIGENCE OR WO HE WORK THAT DEVEL		
GUARAN	TEE PERIOD SHALL	BE CORRECTED BY T		
ALITS	EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-Y	EAR GUARANTEE PERI	OD SHALL NOT B	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	L VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	FIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14365

PAGE

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZM<

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	ŢE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/200	8				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/06	/2008	RID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000				
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	and a service on service substitution in section 2 is				
001	OTBUEB A	0 057110 411	EVERNATAN AF THE	neneanusiam water	
			EXTENSION OF THE P	PERFURMANCE TIME	NAME OF THE PARTY
ALL		t I	R THE CONTRACT.		THE STATE OF THE S
	(D))	S CONCERNING REVE		
FUR	THER DEF	INED IN THE	TECHNICAL SPECIF:	ICATIONS	
CON	TAINED H	EREIN.			
(3)	TERMIN.	ATION:	4		
		1 1	ACT MAY BE CANCELI	IED IN WHOLE OR	
TN			THE DIRECTOR OF PU		
1		, ,	NY OTHER RIGHT OR		
			E CONTRACTOR IS G		
			AYS WRITTEN NOTICE		
1		1 ' 1	RECEIPT REQUESTED	D) OF INTENT	
TO TO	TERMINAT	□•			
(4)	IT SHA	LL BE THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
VEN	DOR TO:				
	(A)	OBTAIN AL	L NECESSARY DIVIS	ION OF HIGHWAYS	
PER	MITS FOR	1	ORTATION OF EQUIP		
			THE JOB SITE.		
	(B)	1 {	Y AND ALL REQUIRED	D CONSTRUCTION	
DED		RELATED JOB	· - 1	D CONSTRUCTION	
	HIIS UK	CLAILD JUB	LEKHIIS.		a de la companya de l
(=)	TECHNI	CAL OBECTET	CATTONO		
(5)		CAL SPECIFI]	**	The state of the s
		1 1	THIS CONTRACT SHA		and the second
ļ .		1 1	ECIFICATIONS PREPA		
l i		OF THE "WH	ITES RUN HIGHWALL	& PORTALS"	
1	JECT.				
PLA	NS & SPE	CS ARE INCO	RPORATED HERE IN I	BY REFERENCE	
AND	ALL PRO	VISIONS, CL	AUSES AND CONDITION	ONS THEREIN ARE	
MAD	E PROPER	LY A PART O	F THIS CONTRACT,	AND CONSISTS OF	
40	DRAWINGS	AS PREPARE	D BY GAI CONSULTAN	NTS, INC.	.
(6)	PAYMEN'	TS AND COMP	LETION:		
		1 1	SHALL FURNISH TO	DEP AN	
ДРР			T WITH AN ITEMIZE		
			T TO THE TOTAL THE STATE OF THE STATE SAME SAME	C CUILLOLL WI	
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	·····	FEIN			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14365

PAGE

7

MANADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA			F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/2	800								
BID OPENING DATE:	0 (8/06/	2008			BID	OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMI	IUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
v	ALUES	AS HE	REIN	BEFOR	E REQUES	STED. T	HE	FORM INCLUDED	
1 4			E .	1	_		1	APPLICATIONS	:
0	F PAYM	ENT.	IT I	S THE	DEP'S	INTENT T	HAT	THE PAYMENT TO	
1			ž.	1		60 DAYS	AF	TER RECEIPT OF	
A	PPLICA	TION	FOR P	AYMEN	т.		1		
c	7) API	PI TCA	TINN	FOR P	ΔΡΤΤΔΙ Ε	PAYMENT:			
	,, ,,,,		l .	1			o D I	C BASIS, SUBMIT	
		TIAL	PAYME	NT BA	SED ON T	THE AMOU	NT	OF WORK	
1 1			1			SUBMITTA	3		
								AL QUANTITY OF	
						ON A LUM On a lum		ES OR THE	
	IX O I IX I	00,,,			AULD OIL	JN A LUII			
								TRACTOR FILES	
						S CONTR			
F F			1	L AND	VOID, A	AND IS T	ERM	INATED WITHOUT	
<u> </u>	URTHER	UKUE	K.	,					
R	EV. 9/	98	TALESTA ANTINESTA A						
P	REFEREI	NCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTI	STEEL	PRO:	DUCTS	
1	. EXC	EPT W	HEN A	UTHOR	IZED BY	THE DIR	ECT	OR OF THE	
			1					ECTION 2 BELOW,	
			1				1	L PRODUCTS FOR	
			1					THOSE STEEL AS USED IN	
			TRACT		UE ONTI	D SIAIE	3	AS OSED IN	
	,,,,			[
	Α.							NY ERECTION OR	
			1					TO, ALTERATION	
			1					UILDING OR MITED TO, ROADS	
								OF ANY HEATING	
								OR OTHER	
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	31000000000000000000000000000000000000	00/00/00000000	650000000000000						000000000000000000000000000000000000000
SIGNATURE				OEE HE	renoe olue FO	TERMS AND CO	JNUH)	IONS DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			1		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14365

PAGE

8

*****ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO VANHENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/12/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 08/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14365

EPAGES:

STADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEXDOR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

06/12/2008		**************************************	INS UF SAL	1 -18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-	<u> </u>	IM VIA		r.U.B		FREIGHI I EHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	 	08/06/	2008		<u> </u>	BID	OP	ENING TI	ME O	1:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMI	NUMBER		UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
				NO.						
	z ^	CONTRA	CTOB	istun ti	ere etri		CTC	IN VIOL	A T T O.M	
								VIL PENA		
			,			ECTION 5				

	REV. 1	0/01/0	1							
	EXHIBI	т 7								
	CVHIDI	' '					1			
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STI	EEL IN P	UBL	IC WORKS		***
	PROJEC	TS								
	TN 400	000440			TUIDOI		ļ		050	
								19-1 ET. RUCTION,		
	ł .							ENANCE O		
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COST	IS MORE	THA	N \$50,00	O AND,	
								T OF STE		
1	l .	1		l .				000 POUN		
4	t		1					T ONLY A		
1		,			1		•	MENT PUR		•
								L BE MAD		
1					ł			S THE CO		
								THAN 10 PROJECT		
	LOCKDS	0, 3,	LLL A	KL US	ry IN I	DETC MOI	I R S	- rkuseci.	J.	
								ODUCTS M		
								ODUCTS I		
								ONABLE I		\$
1		:			l			SS OR ST		
1		3			l .	-		"SUBSTA		
								NITED ST		
								Y BE SUP		
						%30 OR 1 RODUCTS.	MOR	E HIGHER	IN	
	RICE	THAN	HE FU	KETON	HADE PI					
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VEHSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	ONDIT	IONS	DATE	
TITLE		le-	in .							
Fre folio		r=	·:1 1					ADDRES	S CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14365

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

> DODSE

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS: 06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 08/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITÉM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> EZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14365

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ø#-¤ +-O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERM	SOFSALE	SHIPV	IA .	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/2008						
BID OPENING DATE:	08/06/2	008		BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
(3)				ALLY ACK	UNIT PRICE	
1 1	1	AUDITOR'S		•	HASING DIVISI ME RULES AND	ON
REGU	LATIONS T	HAT APPLY	TO THE O	RIGINAL	BIDDING DOCUM	ENT
		PLY TO AN			T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR	TH
1	PURPOSE				TIME AND/OR	In
REV.	11/96	PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR				TOTAL
EXHI	BIT 10					
			REQUI	SITION N	O.: DEP14365	
ADDE	NDUM ACKN	OMTEDBEWE	NT			
ADDE	NDUM(S) A	f ,	ADE THE N	ECESSARY	LOWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO TC.	··· }
ADDE	NDUM NO.	s:				
NO.	1	•				
NO.	2	•				
NO.	3	•				
NO.	4	•				
NO.	5	•				
		AY BE CAUS	SE FOR RE	JECTION (THE
SIGNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COND		DATE
TITLE	FEIN				ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14365

PAGE 12

***ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

111		

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		Fo	В	FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/									
BID OPENING DATE:	2010/03/2012/2012	8/06/		F-02-67-7745		BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBE	A	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
				:	•••••	sı	GNATURE		
					• • • • • •		MPANY	• • • • • • •	
	REV. 11	/96				DA	TE		
				NOT					
	DE PU BU 20	PARTM RCHAS ILDIN 19 WA	ENT O ING D G 15	F ADM IVISI TON S	UBMITTED TO INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130				
		ELOPE	1 1		THIS INFOR D MAY NOT B			FACE OF	
	BUYER:			СВ	-23				
	RFQ. NO	• ‡			P 1 4 3 6 5 VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	IS:AND CON	ADITIONS		
SIGNATURE				we we will be	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	EPHONE	Purit INESO	DATE	
TITLE		F	EÍN				ADDI	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14365

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB

06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 08/06/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT BID OPENING DATE: 08/06/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14365 **** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Bid Schedule #DEP14365 Whites Run Highwall & Portals

Company Name:	
Address:	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

******			T	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			OTTITION	AMOON
		"Makijation and Damakijation" non-kunn sun. Canat ka a and than		
1.0		"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than	1 -	·
1.0	1	10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	<u> S</u>
2.0	1	"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 5% of the	i	
2.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$
		HOuselfer Control II and house over Control is a second to a 20% of the		
2.0		"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the	, ,	
3.0	I	Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$
		"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of		
4.1	1	the Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	<u> \$</u>
4.2	650	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton.	\$	\$
4.3	0	"Temporary Fencing," per linear foot.	\$ N/A	\$ N/A
4.4	0	"Fence Replacement," per linear foot.	\$ N/A	\$ N/A
4.5	20	"Property Line Marker," per each.	\$	\$
5.0	15,000	"Sediment Control," per linear foot.	\$	\$
6.1	7	"Revegetation," per plan acre.	\$	\$
6.2	1.5	"Riparian Planting," per plan acre.	\$	\$
7.1	400	"Type I Channel," per linear foot.	\$	\$
7.2	2,000	"Type II Channel," per linear foot.	\$	\$
7.3	1,250	"Type III Channel," per linear foot.	\$	\$
7.4	400	"Natural Stream Restoration I," per linear foot.	\$	\$
7.5	750	"Natural Stream Restoration II," per linear foot.	\$	\$
7.6	2	"Low Water Crossing - 10-Foot Bottom Width," per each.	\$	s
7.7	3	"Low Water Crossing - 5-Foot Bottom Width," per each.	\$	\$
8.0	102,000	"Unclassified Excavation," per cubic yard.	\$	\$
9.1	7	"Wet Seal," per each.	\$.	s
9.2	1,000	"Conveyance Pipe," per linear foot.	\$	s
9.3	100	"Soda Ash Briquettes," per 50 pound bag	\$	S
11.0	500	"Underdrain," per linear foot.	\$.	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				 \$
				}
*********	***************************************		***************************************	\$ •************************************
*******		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		
***************************************	***********************	TOTAL STOTAL	BXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Į\$

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information	on			
Contractor Name:		Tax Payer	ID No.:	
Address.				
City:	State:	Zip Code:	_ Phone:	
Fax No.:	E-mail addres	38:		. *
Part B: Legal Structure				
() Corporation () () Other (please specify)	Sole Proprietorship	() Partnership	() LLC	
Part C: Certifying and upone of the following option	dating information in the ons, follow the instruct	ne Applicant/Violato	or System (AVS and sign below	S). Select only
I,	, ha	ave the express auth	ority to certify	that:
date. If you select Sign and date belo Part of the inform the information in must attach an En	e attached Entity OFT this option, you must ow and do not complete attion on the attached En AVS for my company tity OFT from AVS to ation. Sign and date bel	attach an Entity OF? e Part D. Entity OFT from AV must be updated. It this form. Use Part	I from AVS to S is missing or f you select this D to provide m	incorrect and option, you
Our company curr	ently has no information ation required in Part I	on in AVS. If you se	lect this option	, you must te Part D.
Date	Si	gnature		Title
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part copy of your business' E at 800-643-9748 or reque	ntity OFT. To obtain a	n Entity OFT, contact	ct the AVS Off	aust obtain a ice, toll-free,

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #	
Ending Date:	% of Ownership Begin Date:	
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:	
	Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB contmi number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

		Agency REQ.P.O#
BID B	OND	DIN
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the und	dersigned,	
of	, as Principal,	and
of,, a co	orporation organized and ex	tisting under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, ar	e held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or	ır heirs, administrators, exe	cutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached here	•	-
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall ent hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by tagreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liable exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	the bid or proposal, and shan n shall be null and void, oth	all in all other respects perform the serwise this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which to waive notice of any such extension.	grees that the obligations one Obligee may accept suc	f said Surety and its bond shall be in no h bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereu	nto set their hands and sea	als, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these		
day of, 20	,	
Principal Corporate Seal		
•	•	(Name of Principal)
	Ву	And the State of t
		(Must be President or Vice President)
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Management of the second secon	(Name of Surety)
		Attomev.in.Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

018

(B)

AGENCY_ RFQ/RFP#_

(4)	WW State Accept	ENOW ALL MENTRY THESE	Bond
(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of	E PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	(D) , (E) ,
	right corner of page #1)	(H) a cornoratio	on organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with	h its principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(I) as Surety a	re held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the pen	al sum of (K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name		ment of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	,
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		ligation is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section	
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached heret	o and made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	_
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	
(O)	Month		ed and the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year		roposal attached hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required	
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice		eated by the acceptance of said bid then therwise this obligation shall remain in full
(S)	President	force and effect. It is expressly underst	
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder	
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein state	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety		, hereby stipulates and agrees that the
(w)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the		shall be in no way impaired or affected by
()	Surety	any extension of time within which the	
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any	
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid		incipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.		e corporations have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed hereto and these pres	sents to be signed by their proper officers,
		this(N) day of(O)	, 20 (P)
		Principal Corporate Seal	(0)
		1 mospai Corporato Boai	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
		(20)	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(T)
			Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
			(Name of Surety)
			(W)
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

RFQ No.	The grant of the land	
		are.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	
Authorized Signature:	Date:

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)